

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Published⁴,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

1

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Chapter 439.

An Act to prohibit the killing of Deer on Long Island.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. All persons are hereby prohibited from hunting or killing any deer on Long Island, in the town of Bluehill, in the county of Hancock, for the space of five years, under the pains and penalties now prescribed by law for hunting or killing deer in close time.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1897.

Chapter 440.

An Act to regulate the shooting of ducks on the Kennebec River and Merrymeeting Bay.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Whoever kills, in any manner, any wild duck, of any kind, on the Kennebec river, or the shores thereof, south of the Gardiner and Randolph bridge, or on Merrymeeting bay or the shores thereof, between sunset and the daylight of morning, forfeits twenty-five dollars for each offense.

Sect. 2. Whoever hunts, kills or destroys any wild duck. of any kind, within the limits described in section one, with the aid of jack lights, so called, or any artificial light, at any time, --penalty. forfeits fifty dollars for each offense.

Approved March 12, 1897.

Killing of ducks Kennebec river, be tween s sunset and daylight of morning, prohibited. -penalty.

Hunting with jack lights, etc etc., prohibited.

Close time for deer in Bluehill, es established for five. vears.

697

Снар. 439